ridge that divides the waters of Wheelen and the Stone coal fork of Buffalo creek to the house of Alexander Gray; thence to John Graham's; thence down Buck run to West Liberty road; thence along said road to the state line; thence along said line to the place of beginning, shall be a separate election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the house now occupied by Robert Stevenson, in said district.

[Section III.] (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the following bounds in the county of Washington, from and after the passing of this act, shall be annexed to the sixth election district, to wit: Beginning at the late Reverend Joseph Smith's meeting house; thence to the south-east corner of Cross creek township; thence along the township line to the road from Canonsburg to Wells' mills; thence along said road to John Marshall's; thence to the Reverend Thomas Marquas' old place; thence to Harmonis Cole's; thence along the Mingo bottom road to the state line; thence along the same to the line of the sixth election district; and the electors of the said district shall hold their elections at the house formerly appointed by law.

Passed December 1, 1800. Recorded L. B. No. 7, p. 197, etc.

CHAPTER MMCLV.

AN ACT TO ERECT A NEW ELECTION DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTINGDON, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

[Section I.] (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That, from and after the passing of this act, so much of the township of Allegheny, in the county of Huntingdon, as lies west of the summit of the Allegheny mountain, shall be a separate election district, to be called the ninth

election district of the county of Huntingdon; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the house now occupied by Cornelius M'Guire, within said township.

[Section II.] (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the electors of the sixth election district within said county, who reside eastward of a straight line to be drawn from Foreshea's gap in Terrass mountain, to the mouth of Little Trough creek, and from thence up Big Trough creek to Philip Curfman's saw-mill, and thence a straight line, so as to include the house of Joshua Chilcot, junior, to the eastward to the line of the eighth election district, shall be a part of the first election district in said county; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the court-house in the borough of Huntingdon, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Section III.] (Section III, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That all that part of West township in the county of Huntingdon within the following lines, viz.: Beginning at the division line of Franklin and West townships, on the Little Juniata river; thence along said line till opposite the head of Nelson's run; thence down the said run until it intersects Shaver's creek; thence up the said creek until the great road leading from Alexander McCormick's mill to the borough of Huntingdon crosses the same; thence along the said road to the line of Huntingdon township, shall, from and after the passing of this act, be annexed to the first election district; and the electors thereof shall hold their elections at the court-house in the borough of Huntingdon, any law to the contrary notwith-standing.

Passed December 17, 1800. Recorded L. B. No. 7, p. 199, etc.